GENERAL PROVISIONS
TITLE 3
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8; 17:1-8.1; 17:1B-2; 17:2A-1 et seq.; 17:9-41;
17:~A-11D et seq., 17:9A-24(a); 17:9A-24(b); 17:9A...:.25.2;
17:11A-54(a); 17:11B-5; 17:11B-13; 17:12B-20 et seq.,
17:12B-48(21); 17:16F-11; 17:161-16; and 17:16L-2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.48, effective January 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3425(a), 23 N.J.R. 294(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, General Provisions, expires on April 4, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note

interest, if in excess of that rate, shall be reduced to the
rate in effect at the date of the execution of the loan
instruments. No such reduction shall change the maturity
date of the loan without the written consent of the
borrower nor shall such reduction affect the lien of the
mortgage which secures the loan.
(d) Nothing herein shall be construed as being applicable
to loans which are subject to the Federal preemption of
State usury laws contained in the Depository Institutions
Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, H.R. 4986,
Title V.
(e) The rates established herein shall be effective at 12:01
A.M., October 20, 1981, and shall remain in force until such
time as this regulation is rescinded or until said rate or rates
are revised by a subsequent regulation.
As amended, R.1973 d.l91, eff. July 16, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 258(b).
As amended, R.1973 d.366, eff. December 21, 1973.
See: 6 N.J.R. 50(b).
As amended, R.l974 d.l32, eff. May 31, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b). "
As amended, R.1974 d.140, eff. June 11, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.247, eff. September 6, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 387(b).
1-3
As amended, R.1975 d.21, eff. January 30, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 94(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.240, eff. July 29, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 412(a).
As amended, R.l976 d.404, eff. December 15, 1976.
See: 9 N.J.R. 4(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.204, eff. June 23, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 315(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.190, eff. May 11, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 270(c).
As amended, R.1980 d.151, eff. April10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(b).
3:1-1.2
As amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.429, eff. October 20,
1981, exp. December 21, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b). Readopted,
R.1981 d.511, eff. December 22, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b), 14
N.J.R. 101(c).
(a): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "Six" percent was "8"
percent; and "or shall be ... rate of interest" added.
(b): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "17'' percent was

containing one, two, three, four, five or six dwelling units, a
portion of which structure may also be used for non­
residential purposes. Additionally, nothing in this subsec­
tion (a) shall be applicable to the exceptions contained in
N.J.S.A. 31:1-l(e) and N.J.A.C. 3:1-l.l(c).
(b) Where in any law a rate of interest applicable to loans
regulated by this section is referred to as that established by
N.J.S.A. 31:1-1, the rate allowable shall be as established
herein.
(c) The rate established herein shall be effective for loans
made on or after 12:01 A.M., July 27, 1979.
Supp. 2-20-96
3:1-1.2
R.1979 d.290, eff. July 27, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 429(b).
Readoption: R.1984 d.397, filed August 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1642(a), 16 N.J.R. 2356(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. PROCEDURAL RULES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:i-8.1

See: 7 N.J.R. 191(a), 7 N.J.R. 292(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.83, eff. May 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 5(c), 8 N.J.R. 164(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.240, eff. July 29, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 412(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.244, eff. August 3, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 413(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.305, eff. October 1, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 411(b), 8 N.J.R. 499(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.312, eff. October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 370(b), 8 N.J.R. 499(b).
Supp. 2-20-96 1-4
DEPT. OF BANKING
As amended, R.1976 d.404, eff. December 15, 1976.
See: 9 N.J.R. 4(a).
As amended, R.1977 d.462, eff. December 12, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 451(c), 10 N.J.R. 2(b).
As amended, R.1978 d.71, eff. February 27, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 2(a), 10 N.J.R. 137(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.204, eff. June 23, 1978.